IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY SMITH, SHERIFF; DANNY CULPEPER; KEITH CANIZARO,

Petitioners,

 \mathbf{v} .

JERRY ROGERS, JR.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

EMERGENCY RULE 23 APPLICATION FOR STAY

Chadwick W. Collings
MILLING BENSON WOODWARD L.L.P.
68031 Capital Trace Row
Mandeville, LA 70471
985-292-2000
ccollings@millinglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
IDENTITY OF PARTIESii
RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT5
A. Petitioners have satisfied the procedural prerequisites of Supreme Court Rule 23
B. Petitioners have met the requirements for a stay of enforcement
i. Petitioners have satisfied the first factor because there is a reasonable probability that certiorari will be granted and a significant possibility that the judgement below will be reversed
a. The Fifth Circuit's judgement incorrectly denied Petitioners qualified immunity
b. The Fifth Circuit's judgement incorrectly found that Petitioners lacked probable cause to effectuate an arrest of Respondent
ii. Petitioners will be irreparably injured absent a stay of enforcement issued by this Court
CONCLUSION

IDENTITY OF PARTIES

The parties to the proceeding below are as follows:

Petitioners (Defendants/Appellants):

- St. Tammany Parish Sheriff Randy Smith (party);
- Maj. Danny Culpepper (party);
- Capt. Keith Canizaro (party);
- OneBeacon Insurance Group LLC by Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company
 (Liability Insurer to St. Tammany Parish Sheriff's Office)

Respondent (Plaintiff/Respondent):

• Jerry Rogers, Jr.

RELATED PROCEEDINGS

Jerry Rogers, Jr. v. Randy Smith, Sheriff, Danny Culpeper, Keith Canizaro, No. 2:20-cv-00517, United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana. Judgment entered May 13, 2022.

Jerry Rogers, Jr. v. Randy Smith, Sheriff, Danny Culpeper, Keith Canizaro, No. 22-30352, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. Judgment entered August 9, 2023.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 638 (1987)	8
Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan, 501 U.S.	1301,
1302 (1991)	7
Berisha v. Lawson, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	10
Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC, No. 22-1125, U.S. LEXIS 4139, at *1-3	
(Oct. 10, 2023)	10
Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692, 705 (2011)	8
Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., 142 S. Ct. 2453 (2	2022) 10
Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broadcasting & Cable, Inc., 476 U.S. 1187 (1986))10
Counterman v. Colorado, 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	10
Gertz v. Robert Welch, 418 U. S., 323 (1974)	10
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	12, 13
Mckee v. Cosby, 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	10
Messerschmidt v. Millender, 565 U.S. 535, 546 (2012)	12
Michigan v. DeFillippo, 99 S.Ct. 2627, 2632 (1979)	11
New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	12
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	
Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U. S. 75 (1966)	10
Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc., 403 U. S. 29 (1971)	10
Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, 582 US 571 (2017)	
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	
White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548, 551 (2017)	9
U.S. FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
McLin v. Ard, 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
Piazza v. Mayne, 217 F.3d 239, 245-46 (5th Cir. 2000)	
Smith v. Gonzales, 670 F.2d 522, 526 (5th Cir. 1982)	
Whitney v. Hanna, 726 F 3d 631, 638 (5th Cir. 2013)	

<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
LOUISIANA STATUTE	
La. R.S. § 14:47	3
